

# 11-3719

*To Be Argued By:*  
CHRISTOPHER M. MATTEI

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 11-3719**

—  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

GREGORY RUSSELL, also known as “G”,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

—  
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

DAVID B. FEIN  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

CHRISTOPHER M. MATTEI  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
ROBERT M. SPECTOR  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	vii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review ....	viii
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal .....	4
A. The offense conduct .....	4
B. Sentencing .....	12
Summary of Argument .....	19
Argument .....	22
I. The district court properly applied a two-level role enhancement under U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(c) and any error was harmless .....	22
A. Relevant facts .....	22
B. Governing law and standard of review .....	22
C. Discussion .....	26

II. The District Court properly found that  
the Government did not elicit false  
testimony from one of its law enforcement  
witnesses ..... 32

A. Relevant facts ..... 32

B. Governing law and standard of  
review..... 41

C. Discussion ..... 43

Conclusion ..... 49

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

## Table of Authorities

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

### Cases

<i>Drake v. Portuondo</i> , 553 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	41
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	41
<i>United States v. Al-Sadawi</i> , 432 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	16, 25, 30
<i>United States v. Batista</i> , 684 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	31
<i>United States v. Beaulieu</i> , 959 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	24
<i>United States v. Blount</i> 291 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	16, 25
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Burgos</i> , 324 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	16, 25, 30
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	23

<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 647 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	43
<i>United States v. Huerta</i> , 371 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>United States v. Jass</i> , 569 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	23, 31
<i>United States v. Molina</i> , 356 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 54 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 268 Fed. Appx. 46 (2d Cir. Mar. 4, 2008)...	17
<i>United States v. Petrillo</i> , 237 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	42
<i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 935, F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	42, 47, 48

*United States v. Ware*,  
577 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 25

*United States v. White*,  
972 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 42

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 922.....3

18 U.S.C. § 924..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 3231..... vii

18 U.S.C. § 3553.....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3742..... vii, 26

21 U.S.C. § 841..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... vii

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 ..... vii

**Guidelines**

U.S.S.G § 2K2.4 ..... 13

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1.....*passim*
